Agenda Date: 11/21/17
Agenda Item: 5B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qgov/bpu/

WATER
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW ORDER ADOPTING
JERSEY, INC., WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION, FOR STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

APPROVAL OF A 2016 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND
OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17080872

Parties of Record:

Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP on behalf of Aqua New Jersey,
Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On August 11, 2017, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division (“Wallkill," “Company,” or
“Petitioner”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a verified petition with the Board of
Public Utilities (“Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. for approval of a Purchased
Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause (“PSTAC") true-up for calendar year
2016, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2018 (as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7).
The Company originally filed for an overall decrease in PSTAC revenues totaling $48,147 or
approximately 26.1% below current PSTAC revenues of $204,165.

Wallkill is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Wallkill
serves approximately 407 customers within a portion of Hardyston Township, Sussex County,

New Jersey. The Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority (*"SCMUA”") receives and treats all
of the sewage transmitted by Wallkill.

By this Order, the Board considers the Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the
Petitioner, the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel") and Board Staff (“Staff’) (collectively,
the “Parties”), agreeing to an overall decrease in Petitioner's PSTAC revenues totaling $50,237
or approximately 27.36% below current PSTAC revenues of $204,165.



Agenda Date: 11/21/17
Agenda Item: 5B

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The matter was retained by the Board and since the Company requested a decrease in rates, it
was deemed that a public comment hearing was not required.

Petitioner’s rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by the SCMUA.

In this proceeding, the Parties engaged in discovery and have examined the Company’s actual
revenues and actual SCMUA expenses for calendar year 2016, the Company's projected
SCMUA expenses for 2018, as well as the costs of this proceeding. The Parties participated in
a seitlement conference on October 31, 2017, reached a settlement on all issues, and
subsequently entered into a Stipulation. Based on the foregoing, the Parties have determined
that the current PSTAC rate should be decreased to recover $50,237 less in revenues. The
$50,237 PSTAC decrease was calculated based on the following components:

a) an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately $23,913 for
the calendar year ending December 31, 2016 (See Exhibit A, attached hereto, pages 1
to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to be $1,091 (See Exhibit A, page
10);

b) projected SCMUA charges for 2018 of $155,463 based on SCMUA rates effective for
2017 (See Exhibit A, page 5);

c) the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $5,900 (See Exhibit A, page 4).
These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders, resuiting in a
cost to customers of $2,950 (See Exhibit A, page 7); and

d) the pro forma PSTAC revenues at present rates are projected to be $183,645 (See
Exhibit A, page 6).

As required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an estimate of SCMUA
costs for calendar year 2018, which has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC rate for
2018.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS'

Based on the estimated costs for 2018, the over-recovery for 2016 (including interest), and the
costs of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file
with the Board should be decreased as indicated in Exhibit A. The PSTAC rate will decrease
from $7.27 per thousand gallons to $5.28 per thousand gallons, a decrease of $1.99 per
thousand gallons or approximately 27.36%. The total monthly rate for wastewater services for
the average residential customer using approximately 3,900 gallons per month will decrease
from $41.87 to $34.12, a decrease of $7.76 or approximately 18.53% monthly.

' Although described in this Order, should there be any conflict between this summary and the Stipulation,
the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU Docket No. WR1708072



Agenda Date: 11/21/17
Agenda ltem: 5B

Having reviewed the record in this matter, as well as the Stipulation among the Parties, the
Board HEREBY FINDS that the Stipulation among the Parties is reasonable, in the public
interest and is in accordance with the law.

Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation attached hereto, including all
attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of
the Stipulation, as if fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c), the Petitioner shall file with the
Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one year,
or by February 28, 2019, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection with
this proceeding. This filing shall include estimates of the SCMUA costs for calendar year

2019. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all Parties to the present
proceeding.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within ten (10) days from the effective date of this
Order.

The effective date of this Order is December 1, 2017 with rates to become effective January 1,
2018.

DATED: || ]24 [ 17 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Gy Dc

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO

COMMISSIONER

DIANNE SOLOMON PENDRA J. CHIVUKULA

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

ATTEST: C‘/ ( - ——
IRENE KIM ASBURY 'WW
SECRETARY 2."3",."'&%'

3 BPU Docket No. WR1708072



Agenda Date: 11/21/17
Agenda ltem: 5B

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., WALLKILL SEWER
DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL OF A 2016 PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS
BPU DOCKET NO. WR17080872

SERVICE LIST

Courtney L. Scultz Esq.

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102
cfoley@saul.com

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4" Floor

Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Maria L. Moran, Director

Division of Water

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Maria.Moran@bpu.nj.gov

irene Kim Asbury, Esq.

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Irene.asbu bpu.nj.gov

4

BPU Docket No. WR1708072



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION
OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,, :
WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION, FOR BPU DOCKET NO, WR17080872
APPROVAL OF A 2016 PURCHASED :
WASTEWATER TREATMENT :
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP §
AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS :

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

APPEARANCES:
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lchr LLP, and Kimberly A. Joyce,
Esq., Aqua America, Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill
Sewer Division

Debra F. Robinson, Managing Attorney, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney General, and Renee Greenberg, Deputy Atiorney
General (Christopher S. Porrino, Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff
of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:
The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Wallkill
Sewer Division (“Aqua,” “Company,” or “Petitioner”), the Division of Rate Counscl (“Rate
Counsel™), and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (“Staff”)(collectively, the “Parties™).
There were no intervenors in this proceeding. As a result of an analysis of Aqua’s Petition and
exhibits, discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and Staff, conferences, and negotiations, the

Parties to this proceeding have come to the within agreement. The Parties hereto agree and

stipulate as follows:



1 Petitioner operates a sewage collection and transmission system within a portion
of the Township of Hardyston, County of Sussex, New Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately
406 customers within this portion of its service territory, Aqua New Jersey, Inc. is a public
utility corporation of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public
Utilities (the “Board™). Aqua’s principal business office is located at 10 Black Forest Road,
Hamilton, New Jersey 08691,

2. On August 9, 2017, pursuant to N.I.LA.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq., Aqua filed the above-

captioned Petition with the Board, which was later assigned BPU Docket No. WR17080872, for
approval of a true-up of purchased wastewater treatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC”) costs and
revenues for calendar year 2016, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2018 as required
by N.LA.C. 14:9-7.1(d) and 14:9-7.7. Aqua will truc-up 2017 PSTAC revenues and rates in its
2018 PSTAC filing, and commits that it will make this filing on a timely basis,

3. The matter was retained by the Board for review and disposition. The Parties
agreed that a public comment hearing was not required because the Petitioner had proposed a
decrease in rates.

4, Petitioner’s rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by
the Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority (“SCMUA"). The current PSTAC tariff was
approved by the Board in an Order in Docket No. WR16080738, dated November 30, 2016,
which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ending December 31,
2015 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2017.

5 In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenues and
actual SCMUA expenses for calendar year 2016, and the Company’s projected SCMUA

expenses for 2018, as well as the costs of this proceeding. Based on the foregoing, the Parties



have determined that the current PSTAC rate should be decreased to recover $50,237 less in

revenues. The $50,237 PSTAC decrease was calculated based on the following components:

a)

b)

c)

d)

an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately
$23,913 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2016 (See Exhibit A,
attached hereto, pages 1 to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery
calculated to be $1,091 (See Exhibit A, page 10);

projected SCMUA charges for 2018 of $155,463 based on SCMUA rates
effective for 2017 (See Exhibit A, page 5);

the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $5,900 (See Exhibit A,
page 4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and
sharcholders, resulting in a cost to customers of $2,950 (See Exhibit A,
page 7); and

the pro forma PSTAC revenues at present rates are projected to be

$183,645 (See Exhibit A, page 6).

6. As required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an

estimate of SCMUA costs for calendar year 2018, which estimate has been used to determine the

applicable PSTAC rate for 2018,

7. Based on the estimated costs for 2018, the over-recovery for 2016, and the costs

of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner’s current PSTAC rates on file with the

Board should be decreased as indicated on Exhibit A. For the average residential customer, the

PSTAC rate will decrease from $7.27 per thousand gallons to $5.28 per thousand gallons, a

decrease of $1.99 per thousand gallons or approximately 27.36%. (See Exhibit A, page 8). With

respect to the total monthly rate for wastewater services, the total monthly rate for the average

3.



residential customer using approximately 3,900 gallons per month will decrease from $41.87 to
$34.12, a decrease of $7.76 or approximately 18.53% monthly.

8. Consistent with the provisions of N.J.A.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq., the Parties agree that
the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2017 actual
SCMUA costs with the estimated SCMUA costs (as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit
A) for the same period. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of
SCMUA costs for calendar year 2019, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable
PSTAC rate for 2019, as required in N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1(d) and 14:9-7.7.

0. The Parties have engaged in full discovery. The Parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of various issues and positions, and that it is being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid protracted and costly litigation.

10.  This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express
condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board in its
entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation
that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified
and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its
entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein.

11, The Parties agree that each term within this Stipulation reflects a mutual
balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its
entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any

way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved by the



Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under this
Stipulation.

12, The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of the Parties shall be prohibited
from, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other
proceeding, as such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter, It is
specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and
has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly provided
herein, the Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle
or methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreement provided herein in total or
by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

-5-



13.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparis as there are Parties to
this Stipuiation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute
one and the same instrument,

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,
WALLKILL SEWER DIVISION

November 6,2017 By:
Date

aul Ewin Amst-ciu & LehrL
Courtney L. Schuliz, Esq.

Attorney for Petitioner

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

Renee Greenberg
Deputy Attorney General

Dale

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

u{/ﬂn//am;'— B”\/\/“

Date Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel



EXHIBIT A



T2 T e o BSCLELS PSUB JUMITALL BYIY B102 fEI0L

g waN {8z1'128) ypain
9%ury woN yZoors ro
e suoy r2o'0rs £d
araag ouon ¥ZO'0FS 20
avaw3 o vzo'ors _0

Svaejay & P0AY[ nowy Japien

‘WNWOS 01 Pird tetuadyy walneal] 9102 v

9402 °1£ 439 g Bugpua 1eah sepuaied Jo4
d-eniuonsaueIal VLSS HNEM
3y ‘Aesiap map enby

0150 1 28ed
Vg3



Aqua New Jersey, inc.
Walkill PSTAC Reconcilistion/True-Up
For Calendar year ending D ber 31, 2016

B.) 2018 Revenues Billed to Walkili C s
Ciass Customers Meter Size Gaflons i Rale per 1,000 Gals, % of Revenue
Resitential - Single Family 367 - 16341 $132,035 58.08 64.83%
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious 39 - B.b64 571,621 58,08 35.17%
Sublotal. 406 25,205 $203,656 100.00%

Extubst A
Page 2 of 10



01 jo ¢ abeg
¥ 3

£16'62$

I.Il.ln VoS
aaongredeyd’'veoury  gop'iols
tv B9C'IVLS
LA ir]
8
asualafey

9102 Asancoay (3apun)eap oL

9102 Aeacaay (Jspun)usag
9102 suedi] pasiog
910z wsuadx3y emav (2D

9102 Aeacaay (sapuninean
S10Z PITUCIINTY INUBATY %uunn._u
910Z snuanay enEy (10

Larossy] [epunkiasg - uopeyPucsay pLoz (3

PLOZ ‘bR g Supus Jeak JepuRie) 104

d1)-BNILUSHENIIU0IY IV Sd HINIEM
“auy ‘Kassep mapy enby




0L jo ¢ 3leg
¥ P

006'9%

GO'006'S
jumoung

L

10}
sduosuesy

JHID F vOnEINFON
efan

‘woneayddy biyid 103503 (G

PLOZ i€ 1Y ' Suipu sead sepuaes to4

O)-INLLI0QRININOISY VA Sd HPIEA
up ‘Aassap map enby




e o — - —=
sbessny {e-tymun {zer'gzs) RLOZ/L/L 3NTIYT SHRY 0 “Ipy aanadsasy (s

902 9 e cor'sses (£t02 vo paseg) sBuma YNWOS 8102 patosioug (»
S10Z ued PALLOZX SR SHO'CRLS

INUIMIY PLOZ JEIA Jepuae]) paddloug (e

rioz s Y MNHUNPA £102 (z

suoes fenuuy Bay uL ¢ Bavamat 182's {suogenyy) awnjop Bemag gLOZ paelosy (e
uasjay uogeIroleD)

9LOZ "LE sequsadeg Bupus sesd sepuajen yog
dN-ansL/u0nelIaU03IY IV.LSD HINIEA
DUy ‘Aesuar map enby

al jo g s8ey
2 ]



Aqua New Jersey, inc.
Walkill PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2018

F.) PSTAC Revenue at Present Rates {2017):

Class
Residental - Single Famiy
c icial, Industrial, Sehool, B & Religious

Total .
Total PSTAC Revenue at Present Rates =

Customers

38

KGallons
18,977
8,804

2017
Currant
Rate

s7.a
s$7.27

Exhibn A
Fage Bof 10

P5TAC Revensnue
al Present Rales % of Ry
$115,061.44 &4.83%
$64,563.60 35.17%

303,645



5.2 s § Sun (zez'ogg) 1senbay Jv1Sd [eoens L

[¥] sra'teLs (sajey £10Z) Wwasatd 18 anuanay JVLSd (o

crag L s wng 60¥'CELS juawainbay snusasy VLS 8102 ts

ta 0S6'28 (%05 X 006'5$) uoneKdy Buikj jo 1500 tr

(6018} fiangoay s8aQ vo s (e

2 cisczs) 910z Lieacaay 19A0 %4

3 £O¥'ssLs YNRDS Aq stuieg 189, IRpUIED BLOZ padalalg 4
BIURY junouny

‘UOREINIED VIS (D

940Z “bE 2GR Buipus Jeak Jepuaje) 104
dn-enspuone|tavasal JVLS HMIEM
vy ‘Aosrer mop enby

ot jo £ abey
Y panpy



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Walkill PSTAC Reconchiation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending D ber 31, 2016

H.) Rate Design:

Clasz
Resxdental - Single Family
Commencial, industrnal School, Business, & Religious
Totak:

g8

% of Revenue
64.83%
35.17%

1550.237)

Exchibit A
Page Bof 10

% Change

-27.355%
-27.355%



e
6OP'CELS ‘=ol

09'916'9¥S BZ'ss »eue &t snoifiay g 'SSIUISNG "POYRS TRIRSnpY| epsuLe?)
06'16¥'98S 658 Lg'9L 15t Apwey sfuig - pruapeay
oo qry stoneoN SPwoyEns sserD
102 aapadsay MmN

JanuaAsy Jo Jotid (1

9L0Z “LE G 0 Bupus Jeed srpusied jod
df-anstioneauosay DVLS INNIEA
U Aagser map enbyy

01 jo G 3beg
¥ i



2018 Wallkili PSTAC True Up
Interest Calculation {Rate = 30 Yr Treasury @ 12/31/16 => 3.06%, @ 7/1B/17 = 2.85%)

Month Year Refund* APR % Month % Rate Interast

January 2016 $ 1,992.75 0.0306 0.00255 5.08
February 2016 3,900.58 0.0306 0.00255 10.18
March 2018 5,988.43 0.0306 0.00255 15.27
April 2016 7.986.27 0.0306 0.00255 20.36
May 2016 9,984.11 0.0306 0.00255 25.46
June 2016 11,981.96 0.0306 0.00255 30.55
July 20186 13,879.80 0.0306 0.00258 3585
August 2016 15,977.65 0.0306 0.00255 40,74
September 2016 17.975.49 0.0306 0.00255 45.84
October 2016 19,973.34 0.0306 0.00255 50,93
November 2016 21,971.18 0.0306 0.00255 56.03
December 2016 23,969.03 0.0306 0.00255 61.12
January 2017 24,030.15 0.0285 0.00238 57.07
February 2017 24,087,22 0.0285 0.00238 57.21
March 2017 24,144.43 0.0285 0.00238 57.34
April 2017 24,201.77 0.0285 0.00238 57.48
May 2017 24,259.25 0.0285 0.00238 57.62
June 2017 24,316.86 0.0285 0.00238 57.75
July 2017 24,374.62 0.0285 0.00238 57.89
August 2017 24,432.51 0.0285 0.00238 58.03
Seplember 2017 24,490.53 0.0285 0.00238 58.17
October 2017 24,548.70 0.0285 0.00238 58.30
Navember 2017 24,607.00 0.0285 0.00238 58.44
December 2017 24,665.44 0.0285 0.00238 58.58

* 2016 Qver-Recovery $23,913 pro-rated

Total Interest to be Refunded to Customers $ 1,091

M

Exhibit A
Page 10 of 10



